

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**CHRISTOPHER LOWE, COLIN WOOD
MARIETTA PROPERSI, REGINA BOZIC,**
and **B SQUEAKY CLEAN LLC**, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NBT BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:19-CV-1400 (MAD/ML)

**UNOPPOSED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Class Counsel’s Investigation	4
C. Summary of the Settlement Terms	5
1. The Settlement Class	5
2. Relief for the Benefit of the Settlement Class	5
a. Settlement Fund & Uncollected Fees	6
b. Allocation of the Settlement Class Member Payments	6
c. Distribution of Settlement Class Member Payments	7
d. Forgiveness of Uncollected Fees	8
e. Disposition of Residual Funds	8
3. Releases	8
4. The Notice Program	8
5. Settlement Administration	10
6. Settlement Termination	10
7. Class Representative’s Service Award	11
8. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	11
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval	12
B. This Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval	12
1. This Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Informed and Arm’s Length Negotiations	13

2.	The Facts Support a Preliminary Determination That the Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable	14
a.	The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Demonstrate That This Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness In Light of All Attendant Risks of Litigation and Relative To the Best Possible Recovery	15
b.	The Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation	18
c.	The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial	19
d.	The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings	20
e.	The Effectiveness of Distributing Relief, the Release and Equitable Treatment of Class Members	21
f.	The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees	22
C.	Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate	22
D.	The Proposed Notice Program Is Constitutionally Sound	25
E.	Notice Pursuant to the Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)	27
F.	Plaintiff’s Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Medical Ass'n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 00 Civ. 2800 (LMM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45610 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009).....	15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26, 28
<i>Baudin v. Res. Mktg. Corp., LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-386 (MAD/CFH), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146280 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020)	16, 17, 25
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	23
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121506 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	19
<i>Cavalieri v. GE</i> , No. 06cv315 (GLS/DRH), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68693 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)	22
<i>Charron v. Weiner</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Cruz v. Sal-Mark Rest. Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-0815 (DJS), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13529 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)...	17, 20, 23, 24
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 16
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Hanifin v. Accurate Inventory & Calculating Serv.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115710 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	21
<i>Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank</i> , No. 11-cv-06700-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56370 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015)	19

Hill v. Cty of Montgomery,
 No. 9:14-cv-00933 (BKS/DJS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168099
 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 15, 2020) 12, 22, 27

Hill, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221081 27, 28

Hill, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140305 27

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190562 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) 19

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193690 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015)..... 19

In re Global Crossing,
 225 F.R.D. at 461 18

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) 18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 16, 25

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 29

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) 12

Kirby v. FIC Rest., Inc.,
 No. 5:19-CV-1306 (FJS/ML), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178109 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2020) 13, 21

Marroquin Alas v. Champlain Valley Specialty of N.Y., Inc.,
 No. 5:15-cv-00441 (MAD/TWD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79043 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016) 15

Marroquin Alas,
 No. 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79043..... 17

Mosser v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187627 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2013) 19

Mullane v. Central Hanover Navy Federal & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 30

Neuman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 17

<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>Parkis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-110 (FJS/GHL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47880 (N.D.N.Y. June 4, 2009).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Capital One</i> , 16 Civ. 4841 (LGS), Dkt. 198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020).....	18
<i>Kirby</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93037.....	25
<i>United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Shabriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Skinner v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-820 (DNH/DEP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184349 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2014)	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	27
<i>Weber v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-CV-0535 (GTS/ATB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54187 (N.D.N.Y. June 2, 2010).....	28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	30
Other Authorities	
<i>Manual for Compl. Litig.</i> , § 21.311	29
<i>Manual for Compl. Litig.</i> , § 21.312.....	29
<i>Manual for Compl. Litig.</i> , § 21.632.....	25
<i>Manual for Compl. Litig.</i> , § 21.633	25
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
